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March 21,1936
LINGNAN

EXTRACTS FROM A IETTER REGARDING THE UNIVERSITY INN

The following excerpts give the substance of a letter from lirs, Ozora Davis,

of Chieago, in reply to an inquiry I addressed to her regarding the probable useful-
ness of a university inn, 0.,D.W.

My dear Mr. Wannamaker:
» * *
We were fortunate indeed to be able to visit the Henrys, and the days
there remain in memory as among the most vivid and delightful of all our journey.
It would be a wonderful thing if other travelers could receive a similar
impression, and if their enthusiasm could be arouscd by the splendid work being
done. I have no doubt of the value of it for Lingnan in the course of time,

I reeall the iInn at Berea College - Boone Tavern - and how Mr, Davis ond
I stayed there, and talked for long afterward of Berea, and how we sent other
friends there who were equally delighted. Conditions are wholly different, of

course,but,as I talked over this possibility with Dr, Honry, it secmed quite
feasible,

Tourists do not as a rule go up to Canton to remain more than through
the daylight hours, because there is no very good place to stay, and also, I
think, because they are not encouraged to ge by tourist agencies . o « ¢ .
Most of us are like putty in the hands of our agent advisors and we go where
the advertising material tells us we should go = at least, for the most part,
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Conton has a great deal, as a city and as a shopping center, to offer
tourists, The first necessity is to make thom aware of the fact beforec evor
they leave home, if possible, cnd if not then, when they reach Hong Kong, that
they ought not t6 miss itl Dr. Honry has plans for that - the offering of a
small commission, at least for a time, to the American Express or other agencies

who arrange for their travelers to go to the Inn, That is one of the first
things to bo worked out,
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As we havo thought it over, thore is a second problem whieh I wish I had
discussed with him - that is, how to avoid tho undesirable tourists, the rich
people who might be unhappy andditions on the campus. I beliove thc absence of
a bar might keop such away: Also the lack of an orchestra and cny dancing. Tho
price clement might ontor in., It should not bo too cheoap, for you want thoso
to comec who might later contributo, but, on tho othor hand, I bclicve the flashe
ily rich who nre in scorch of too much ostent tion in a hotel should not be on-
courageds This will rcquire tactful attention to detoils of arrongement at the
Inn ~nd ©1lso in the publicity uscd,

* * * * » *

I do not imply that theso three problems ~re all thore arcy "Whence tho
monoy?" is always a primary question, I think tho plan might be teosted out in
a rather small way at first, Probably a building could be designed so thot it
could be doubled lator on without too mueh romnking.

* * - B -

The important thing is the first-hand contact, on the spot, with pcoplo
who presumably have some money, and who have thoe background of travel so that
they already have somo reason for boing intercstod, and alse the faet that Dr.
oand Mrs, Honry would mcoct such pooplc personally,

Cordially yours,
Graoeco T, Davis




2. The University Inn Fund

While the first Amerioan Bxohange Student, after having been at Lingnan,
was completing his studies in the University of Hewaii, he and Dr. Henry oon-
ceived the idea of trying to obtain from friends there a large part of the money
that would be needed for a project long considered - the building of an inn
on the campus for the entertaimment of foreign visitors. It was felt that an
inn where these important visitors ocould spend one or more days outside the
crowded eity of Canten and under oomfortable, homelike conditions would make it
far easier to interest them in making substantial donations to the University.
Only & small fraction of the sum neededwasobtained. Later effort in the States
failed to augment this. The treatment has always been identical with that of
the Grant Fund. The Board should consider whether anything different can be
done with this fund instead of continuing to hold it. I should be willing to
ask the donors to leave use of this amount to the discoretion of theBoard, but I

know that some of them are dead, <:g27x> é%' :
Olin DREREE
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lingnsn Oniversity, near of Cantom, is the result of
a development of 50 years, Always ree from eny denomimationsl com-
nauoqu“mdatw Trustees, and im greater faver
uththochnmthauwmoptammnmne-ofmemumum
developed purely by Chinese themsel 1% now has the confidemce both of the
t apd of the leading citizems whole area of South Chimae
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families of positiom and influence.

Half of the presemt buildimgs of the University have becm givem by
Chinese donorse About three-fourths of the ammual budget comes from Chinese
sources. Chinese responsibility for the institution is increasing rapidlye
The difficultica are so great just now, however,that it would be a disaster
for Americen friends of the institution to desert it before the Chinese are
sble to give it adequate support and to emlarge it to meet ite trememdous

opportunity.

The Trustees of the University respectfully and earmestly request that
you comsider the printed statement we ars sending you regarding the institu=
tiom and that you take under adviscment the question whether this would not
be a proper objective for some portlom of your benevolences for the coming
yeoar,

The head of the American faculty of the institationm, Dre Jomes M.
Hemry, is now ia this country. HNo ome is better acqmainted with comditions

4w China tham he. We should be grateful if you might consamt to give him
an opportunity to discuss the University vith you.

Simcerely yoursy

ODW/MB Olim D. Sannamsker
Secrstary, Board of Trustees

f/ T 3




June 8,1936

Mr. Olin D. Vannamaker
150 Fifth Avenue Re: Lingnan University
New York City

Deer Olin,

1 am enclosing Mr.Schesefler's suggeated
resolution in connection with the proposed inn.

1 have no comments to make other than
this esppears to be perfectly satisfactory, and unless
you or Mr,Osborn, to whom 1 am sending & copy of this
letter, heve some suggestion, I would move that the
resolution be adopted.

Sincerely yours

o

Enclosure




June 8, /q3 6

Streeter

Trustees of Lingnen University--Erection and
operation of Irn,

The following resolution is su-gested for adoption by
the Board of Trustees of the College:

"Consideration was then given to the sfgfestion that
the College provide for the ereotion and ogfgration of &
inn on a portion of the College grounds to!{nduce tour-
i1sts to visit the College, and after discuddion it was
moved and ~econded and unanimously:

"RESOLVED, that the Trustees deeu .
terests of the College that an inn Ae 54, and operated
on a portion of the College groun;!: the Treasurer

be and he hereby is authorized, g owered, an{\directed to
provide for that purpose £20,000{ffrom the senézal unre-
strioted funds of the College, pAdvided the bplance of
£15,000 necessary for the erectiok\e Y

"FURTHER RESOLVED, that th
be and they hereby are authorigef
to convey or lease for such t4

pf)d that they take such
other steps and vroceedings ' g, but not limited
to, the organization of a co on or corporations for
inn, as they may be ad-
or necessary, "
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JAMES M. HENRY FRANK S. WILSON
RESIDENT DIRECTOR EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
AMERICAN FOUNDATION EXCHANGE STUDENTS

e LINGNAN UNIVERSITY
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M CANTON, CHINA.
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OFFICE OF THE AMERICAN FOUNDATION PHONE: 50266
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Honolulu, Hawaii
February 23, 1937
Mr. O0lin D. Wannamaker
Trustees Lingnan University
150 Fifth Avenue
New York, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Wannamaker:

It is with keen anticipation of a
stimulating and profitable experience ahead this spring
that I am writing you again on this my return to Honolulu.
I a m looking forward with eagerness to the prospect of
working with you in New York and elsewhere. You may be
assured that I am more than anxious to profit by what-
ever suggestions you see fit to make from time to time.

On the 21lst inst. I radioed your office for
informetion about recent correspondence relating to
the University Inn and requesting that funds be wired
to me here. I would like to acknowledge with thanks
the receipt of $100.00 from the Trustees and likewise
your radiogra m stating that there had been no corres-
pondence relative to the Inn. The wire for funds was
nefessitated by the loss of my wife's passport just be-
fore arrival here and certain attendant complications
for which I had not the personal funds in hand at the
moment. I appreciate the promptness of your response.

 § amkéﬁclosing herewith a statement of my ex-
penses to date, listed under the several headings previous-
ly agreed on with Dr, Henry. I am estimating my expenses
as probably being an average of $3.00 per day. May I con-
sequently request your sending me an additional $100.00
to reach me here before my scheduled date of sailing for
California, March 19th. This can best be sent to the
same address as your wire: &% Rev., Paul Ve terhouse, 2214
North King Street, Honolulu.

For ordianary purposes, my former cable address
of "Honglok™ is still valid. For mail, it will be most
convenient if you address me as follows: %Mr. E., H, Jordan,
Central Y.M.C.A., Honolulu.

While in Tokyo I engaged in conversations with
the N.Y.K. people regarding our student travel arrangements.
We were able to work out certain concessions whiech #will
help to offset the rbkse in the summer round-trip feres. 1In
pursuance of an idea of my own, I also made certain overtures
regarding special concessions for staff members traveling by




Mr . Wannameker-- - 2 -

their 1ine. Full details of the results of these conversations
have been promised by the Tatsuta Meru this week; so I shall
hope to ha ve this informetion for you at an early date.

You will be saddened to Xnow of the death here
about two weeks ago of Dr. G. A, Johnstone Ross. He has
been feilins for some time; sc his death is not altogether
unlookedfor. With him Iingnan loses o friend. I ghnll wot
be seeing lrs. Ross until the 25th, dbut she is reportedly
getting around a good deal. The nresent situation will, how-
ever, make il impossible to secure her aid in contacting
persons who might be interested in the Inn., This makes my
own efforts somewhat more difificult, bnt I am by no means
pessimistic.

I would appreciate early advice as to what my
plans are to be after my arrival in California. I am
booked by tThe Asama Maru due to arrive San Francisco March
24th or Los Angeles March 26th, I should personally prefer
to continue on to Los ingeles by this boat on account of a
considerable amount of baggage which I should like to leave
with my family in ILos Angeles., But if you think best I
am quite ready to begin whatever is in order immediately on
my arrival in San IFrancisco. As Dr., Henry outlined my gemeral
activities for the spring, he simply named the various projects
without, of course, stating the order in whieh you would wish
them undertaken. These® included, in my understgnding, a
period of perhaps two weeks in California during whieh I
would attempt to make preliminary contact with nossible Ex-
change candidates; second would be a period in New York with
primary emphasis on the Internationsl House Project; and
finally would be a possible period working with you on the
Pacific Coast on certain projects, I do not feel at the present
time able to contribute any ideas relative to the two last-
mentioned projects without having talked with you personally;
on the first, I can quite see where I can put in a profitable
two weeks 1in university centers in California immediately on
my arrival there. I should in any case like time for an ex-
change of views with Kuzell at Stanford in regard to possible
use of the L.E.S.N.A. as a means of approach to moneyed interests
either on the Pacific Coast or in the East. In case you decide
that it is desirable for me to put in two weeks or sorn on the
Pacific Coast next month, I would greatly prefer working on a
prearranged schedule beginning in Southern California and
working up to San Francisco. (This is, of course, on the assump-
tion that you will not be on the Pacific Coast at that time.)
In case you do not feel able to arrange definite dates for me,
Mingst as Secretary of the L.E.S.N.A. could doubtless handle
the matter conveniéntly.

I have on hand one reel--about fifteen minutes--of
8 mm, Cine-Ko#tak film taken by Arthur Eaton of Exchange Stu-
dent activities last fall. This I have had edited and titled
at Dr. Henry's request and am planning to use it on several
occaslions here. MNel Jacoby has also taken a considerable
amount of film, of which about the same amount could well be
used to supplement the one reel I have, To have this copied--
it is at present in ILos Angeles--would cost between $5.00 and
$10.00 If you think it useful, I can strongly recommend




Mr. Wannamaker--

having this done. I should then edit the film immediately on
ny arrival in Los Angeles--I do not care to have it sent here
to me because of the liklihood of missing connections with
mail service still irregular. In case the preparation of this
film seems desirable to you, I should like if possible two or
three days free in Los Angeles boJetbend to the matter before
an occasion arose when the film would be needed.

In using the £ilm on hand at present here, I am
having to rent a projector from the EZastman Kodak Co. here,
since while there is an abundance of 16 mm. projectors,
Y.M.C.A.'s and other institutions do not seem to be equipped
with the 8 mm, outfits. This will cost, I am told, $2.00 per
evening. If this is representative of rents obtaining on the
mainland, it might be profitable for us both from,the point
of convenience and of cost to buy a projector outright in
California rather than to attempt renting here and there.

From such information as I have been able to gatler in Hong

Kong, Tokyo, and locally from the Eastman people, it seems

that not even all big city Kodak agencies are prepnared to rent
out this 8 mm, size projector. On this matter you will be able
to get more complete information on which to base a decision than
I. For your reference I am including prices of models which
have been recommended to me as being most suitable for our
purposes:

Kodascope model # 25 $31.00
. " 40 $39.00

Of these the former would be rather dim for a gathering larger
than a family group. The model 40 would, I think, prove satis-
factory. There is also & much more expensive machine, the in-
creased satisféction from which would not warrant the added cost.

I may say that I should not at all object to a heavy
schedule of speaking in California or elsewhere if I am to move
around among university centers. Though I cannot calculate
well at present, it will probably be necessary for me to request
additional funds before leaving California for the trans-con-
tinental crossing.

With every good wish, I remain

)

Ever sincerely,

e F i y e
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Frank S, Wilson
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2214 Forth King Street
Honolulu, Hawail
February 27, 1937

The Juliette M. Atherton Trust
Room 406 Castle and Cooke Eldz.
Honolulu, Hawail

Gentlenen:

During the few weeks 1n which I am once more
in Henolulu I would azreatly like to bring azain to your
attention the project of the University Inn at Lingnan
University. As you will recall, this concerned the ereo-
tion of a thoroughly meodern guest house whose external
aerchiteoturs was to bé in Chinese style in Xkeeping with
other buildings on the Lingnan carpus.

The nceld for the successful comletlion of the
Uriversity Tnn nroject is tolay even greater than was the
case & year azc when the idea was Tirat brought to the
attention of interested persons in Chine and abroad. The
desire of Lingnan University to obtain new friends who
have heoome go through & first-hand acquaintance wilth can-
pus life has never boen stronzer. It is with this 1dea
in nind shat T feel that the successful completion of the
University Inn sroject will not mean merely the addition
of another dPuiliing to the campus but will Le an irnvesthent
in human personality whose ultimate benefits will be not
merely finaneial but even more in a wide internat ional
friendship for a high tyne of Chrigtian service,

Sinee the visit of Dr. Janes 7, ienry %o Ilonolulu
nearly a year szo, at whieh time 315,000, U,S. currency had
been raised Ffor the Imn in China, an additioml $10,000., U.S.
has been raised through the Lihgnan Trustees in Yew York,
This leaves & balanece of only $15,000, to be ralped. It is
ny sincere helief thet if friends in Jawnii can help us to
pass the $30,000. mark, it will be possible this s ri to
obtain the balarce of the amount necessary on ths gaeigio

coast, so that actual construction may be effected this year.

We have greatly appreciated the willingmess of
your frugt as expressed last year to contridbute to this
project, We should be still more greatly in your dedt 1if
you should feel able, either as a Trust or as interested
individuals, to sontridute $3,000. toward the University
Inn., It i3 in this hope that I am enclosing herewith a
more extended statement of the plans and purpeses of the
Inn thah is here nesessary.

Bver aincerely yours,

Frank 8, Wilson




% Rev., Paul Waterhouse
2214 North King Street
March 1, 1937

Mr. Frank E., Midkiff
Room 406 Castle and Cooke Bldg.
Honolulu, Hawalil

Dear Mr, Midkiff:

You may re#all that at the time of his
visit last year Dr, James i, Henry brought the matter of
the "University Inn Project" to the attention of the
Juliette ¥. Atherton Trust. At this time it is ny desire
to reopen the matter with you. To this end I have ad-
dressed a letter to your Trust, and, since Mrs. Richards
has kindly oconsented to present the origimml, I am en-
closing & copy herewith.for your perusal in advance.

It is my earmest desire that the raising of
funds for this project be completed hefore the summer.
0f the $15,000, still needed, we are hoping that friends
in the Territory may be able to contribute from $5,000. to
$7,000, in whieh event I would feel exceedingly optimistie
as to our prospects of obtaining the bdlance in Califommisa.
Toward this sum I may say that Miss Elsie and Miss Mabddk
Wilocox are giving $1,000. each and the Westervelts $5000

If there is further information regarding plans
for the University Inn which you may desire, I shall be only
too happy to provide it. It may be, however, that this can
better come from Dr, W, T, Chan who is even more familiar
with the projeet than I. May I venture to suggest that in
the event of a favorable action, or a partially favorable
action, on this request that cheques should be made payable
to "The Trustees of Lingnan University". I am authorized
to ussue a temporary receipt therefor pending the arrival
of a permanent receipt from our New York office.

Ever sincerely yours,

Frank S, Wilson




JAMES M. HENRY FRANK S. WILSON

RESIDENY DIRECTOR EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
AMERICAN FOUNDATION EXCHANGE STUDENTS

LINGNAN UNIVERSITY
B M OEL S fR OB oK &

CANTON, CHINA.

OFFICE OF THE AMERICAN FOUNDATION PHONE: 350266

®x M X & T R & CABLES ‘“AMERFOUND'"

Koloa, Kauai, T, i,
liarch 4, 1937

Mr. Olin D. Wannamaker
Trusteed Lingnan University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York, N, Y,

Dear Mr. Wannamaker:

I am enclosing herewith two cheques
for $1,000. each toward the University Inn from Miss Elsie
and Miss Mabel Wilcox respectively. Against these I have
issued my own personal temporary receipt and have stated
that your office would send a permanent receipt to the
Misses Wilcox directly. lMay I comsequently request your
acknowledgement of these cheques from me and your issuing
receipts for the University Inn account to each of the fol-
lowing:

, !
Y , - Miss Elsie H. Wilcox / ove
ch';,(?' 'g / Al exander Young Hotel %

6__2_ Honolulu, T. H.

Miss Mabel I, Wilcox # Py
Lihue, Kauwai, T. H. SRS

Y

Rev. W, D. Westervelt has made a definite memo-
randum to send his cheque for $500. direct to your office
in July. On this nothing need be done at present by any of
us. Mrs, Frear has withdrawn her previously hoped-for support
and will not be contributing. I feel that this will have to
be accepted as final.,/ From the Athertons I shall hear definitely
in a few days. They wil) ' be contributing between one and three f
thousand, most probabl 2,000. Other prospects are not at 2ape
all definite, but I shall let you know from time to time. B 2

Ever sincerely, // 3/é0/37

o
>Frank S. Wilson

. S i




Juliette M. Atherton Trust
P.0.Box 2990
Honolulu, Hawaii

March 17,1937

Mr. Olin D.Vannamaker
150-5th Avemue
New York, N.Y.

My dear Mr. Wannamaker:

When Dr.James Henry visited Honolulu some time ago
he presented to the Juliette M. Atherton Trust the needs of an Inn at
Lingnan University. Last month Mr. Frank Wilson from Lingnan again
presented their needs and a$ a recent meeting of the Trustees of the
Juliette M. Atherton Trust the amount of $2,000 was granted for this

request.

Enclosed please find our check on the Harris
Trust and Savings Bank of Chicago in the sum of $2,000. We trust that the
entire amount will be raised so that the héstel can be completed ere long.

I am,

Very sincerely yours,

(Signed) Mary Atherton Richards, Trustee
Juliette M. Atherton Trust.

$2,000. recd. #B8-3, 3/30/37




% Rev, Paul Waterhouse
2214 North Xing Street
Honolulu, Hawaii
Yareh 17, 1937

The Charles )}, and Anna C, Cooke Trust

926 TFort Street

Honolulu, lHawaili

Gentlenmen:

At the time of the visit of Dr, James 1, Henry to
lonolulu nearly e year ago, plars for building a University
Inn on the Lingnan University campus were brought to the at-
tention of friends in Honolwlu, The project of the Univer-
8ity Inn is intended to meet a definite need for a thoroughly
nodern guest house to ac ormodete the ever incrensing stream
of visitors-to the uriversity. For their care there is a*
present not even & single modern hotel effording Western
facilities in the entire city of Cantor. At the pnresemt time
the majority of travclers stopping in long ¥ong ere actively
discouraged by travel agencies from taking the three-hour
trip to Canton eimply because of the laock of any suitable
place to provide for them, Completior of the University Inn

willl thus make possible fer Iingnen a eonstantly widening
¢ircle of friends, friends who have become 80 through a first-
hand asequaintence with cemyrus life, Amorig them may be exnected
to come forward & group of new contributors relievin: the dbur-
den on the many nersons who have rendered gemerous firsneisld
a:slstance in the past.

Building plans provide for a roject whose cost
will be $40,000. U.S. currency. Toward this US$15,000. hus
already been raised in Chire and an additional $10,000, in
the New York area. I hope sincerely that friends in Hawaii
may help us to obtain a total of $5,000, If this is effected,
I am optimistic of our being able to obtein the remaining
$10,000. on the Paneific Comst this Spring, so that actual ocon-
struction may be commenced by Bummer.,

Response from friends 1in the Territory has Leen
excecdingly encouraging, I mey say that Miss Elsie and liss
Mabel Wileox have recerntly econtributed $1,000, each, The
Juliette M. Atherton Trust is giving $2,000, and the VWester-
velts $600. In view of the faet that only $500, additional 1is
needed from friends here, I would like to ask whether your
Irust may be in & position to contribute $250., toward this?

I may say that I am approaching the 3. 7, and Vary Castle
Foundation for a like smount.

Sinece I have just returned from Kaual and am sailing




for San Franecisco by the Asame Maru this Friday noon, I am
gsending this by special delivery. For your information I
enclose & more extended statement of the aims of the Univer-
gity Inn project than is perhaps here necessary. If you
should desire additional information, I would be more than
happy to call personally at your convenience and mey be
reached by letter or telephone at the address above until
Friday; thereafter Dr, W. T. Chan of our Lingnan Faculty,
now Visiting Professor at the University of Hawaii, will de
able to supply further information.

As an investment in human personality opening the
door to wider friendship for e university whose progranm is
broadly Christian and intermational thie project possesses
1imitless possibilities. In the hope that 1t may receive
your thoughtful consideration, I am

Very sincerely yours,

Frank S, Wilson
h 19¢%h:

ees 0 ngnan University
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City




% Rev, Paul Waterhouse
2214 North King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii
¥arch 17, 1937
The S, N. and Mary Cestle Foundation
Alexander and Baldwin Building
Honolulu, Hawail

Gentlemen:

During the visit of Dr, James I/, Henry to Honolulu
lagt year, plamd for dbuilding a University Inn on the Lingnan
university oampus were brought to the attention of a number
of friends in Honolulu, Construetion of the University Inn
is intended to meet a definite need for a thoroughly modern
guest house to accommodate the ever inereasing stream of visi-
tors to the university. For their care there is at present
not even a single modern hotel with Western facilitles in the
entire oity of Canton., At the present time the majority of
travelers stopping in Hong Kong are actively discouraged by
travel agencies from taking the three-hour trip to Canton
gimply because of the lack of a suitable place to provide for
them., Completion of the University Inn will thus make pos-

sible for Lingnan a constantly widening cirecle of friends,
friends who have become so through a first-hand acquaintance
with campus life., Among them may be expected to come forward
g nueleus of new contributors relieving the durden on The
many persons who have rendered generous financial assistanoce
in the past.

The total cost of the present project will be
$40,000. U.S, ourrency. Toward this $15,000. (U,S.) has al-
ready been raised in China end an edditlonal $10,C00. in the
New York aree. I am sincerely hopeful that friends in Hawail
ma y help us to obtein a total of $5,000, If this is done,

I an optimistic of our being able to secure the remaining
$10,000, on the Pasific Coast this gwing, so that actual
construction may de commenced by summer.

The response from friends in the Territory has been
exceedingly encouraging. I may say that the Yieses Elsie and
uabel Wileox have just contriduted $1,000. each. “he Juliette
Y. Atherton Trust is giving $2,000, and the Westervelts $500.
In view of the fact that only $500, additional is needed from
friends here, I would like to ask if your Foundation is in a
position to contribute $260, toward this? I may say that I
am approaching the Charles ¥, and Anne C. Cooke Trust for a
like amount.

Since I have just returned from Kauail and am salling




for San Francisco by the Asama Maru this Friday noon, I am
sending this by special delivery. For your informasion I en-
close a more extended statement of the aims of the University
Inn project than is here necescary. If there s additional
information you may desire, I should be more than happy %o
eall pers ly at your convenience and may be reached by
letter or telephone at the address above until Friday; after
that time Dr., W. 7. Chan of our Lingnan faeculty, now visiting
professor at the University of Hawali, will be able to supoly
further information,

In the hope that this project, as an investment in
human pornoml:ltgh:poning the door to wider friendship for a
progran broadly istian and international, may receive your

thoughtful consideration, I am

Very sincerely yours,

Frank 5, Wilson
ddress ar N a 3
rustees Lingnan versity
150 Fifth Avenue
New York City
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San Francisco, Calif.
S /7 26 / 37

Mr, Olin D. Wannamaker
Trustees lingnan University
150 Fifth Avenue

New York City

Dear Yr., Wannamaker:

On account of the strike situation which is at
present simmering here and in Los Angeles, the Asama Maru,
which was one day late in arrival here, has been tied up
for twentyfour hours and will not sail for at least another
day. There is also the prospect of trouble at Los Angeles.
So I heve decided to go down overland to Los Angeles tonight
after clearing my baggage here.

I am enclosing herewith copies of certain cor-
respondence carried on recently in Honolulu. These speak
pretty much for themselves, but I would like to point out
the basis on which I have represented the University Inn
projeect: $40,000. total budget; $15,000. (US) already raised
in China (per J.M.H,); $10,000. pledged in the New York area--
this was, I believe, exactly as stated to myg by Dr. Henry.
Will you please let me know whether any of these figures are
in error, since if I am to work on the raising of funds, I
feel handicapped unless I know the exact sums for which I
am working.

In regard to the situation in Hawaii, in addition
to the 52,000, given by the Misses Wilecox, I have just before
sailing received an official letter from the Juliette’}. Ather-
ton Trust that they are contributing $2,000. You may by this
time already have received their cheque. lr. ‘estervelt has
made a definite memorandum to send you directly his cheque
for $500. in July. Nothing else in Hawaii is yet definite.
I feel it unwise at present to work there for a larger sum

than a round $5,000.

From your letter of March 8th I notdce that of the
two remittances of 3100. each to me in Hawaii (one of them
by wire) $100. has been charged against my personal account.
May I ask that this be corrected to charge both against travel,
since I have not deawn on them for personal expenses., 1 en-
close herewith my expense account through Mareh l4th and shall
send another shortly. May I request your sending me by return
air mail $75.00 to be charged to my personal account.

Ever sincerely, -

-— ,7
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Exhibit @

THE NEBD FCR A UNIVBRSITY INN May 13,1936

Every one of the Christian Colleges and Universities in Chinsa, except Lingnan,
is supported in large measure by one or more Boards of Missions, Two such institue
tions receive annually, in personnel and in cash appropriations, more than $90,000,
each, American currency - a greater aggregate in each case than the entire income of
Lingman,* Besides providing this substantial support, connection with the Mission
Boards also gives a certain prior claim to these institutions upon the benevolences
of deneminational agencies, individual churches, and persons strongly attached te
denominations or individual churches,

The lack of such an assured source of support is a decided weakness in the
ease of Lingnan University. The Trustees of this institution have always been faced
with this speclal problem, and have always struggled to meet the deficiency through
speclal efforts and special ways of securing funds, At the present moment in the
history of the University, we face a peculiar crisis, due to the deficiency mentioned
above plus the world economic crisis, It is essential that we discover new ways of
securing funds,

The idea of the University Inn has been conceived with this necessity in
mind, It has been discussed for several years past. The idea has been approved in
principle. The time has arrived for reaching definite decisions as to how the idea
can be brought te realization,

Briefly summarized, the reasons for believing that a University Inn would
contribute in important measure toward the further financing of the University are
as fellows,

1y Tourist agencies estimate that each year more than 3,000
Americans spend at least two days in Hongkong. Not more than 450 of these ever
go to Canton, and not more than 50 of that number spend a night in Canton, Of
course, ‘it is impracticable for the University to do anything to induce more than
an extremely small number of those travelers to visit the campus = 2% miles down
the river from Canton, Those few who do come feel that they are an imposition upon
faculty families in whose homes they are entertained,

2, Canton provides almost no accommodation, even moderately satisfac—
tory, for forelgn visitors, The densely orowded city, with its terribly noisy streets,
will find such provision very difficult for some years, A small American inn would
certainly be welcomed by the type of travelers desired at the University,

3¢ Aoccess to the Lingnan campus from Canton is now very easy, The
scheduled launch service by the river is now supplemented by a motor road, The
University Inn would be located at the south side of the campus a very short dise
tance from this motor road,

4, Even should modern hotel accommodation be provided in Canton, the
University Inn ought to be well patronized when it is once known to travel agencies,
steamshlp companies, and especially to the numerous agencies in America interested
in having the right type of visitors see outstanding Christian institutions in
China, The prinecipal travel agencies have enthusiastically promised cooperation
in ressmmending Canton to patrons providing they can be assured of satisfactory
provision, Friends in America would certainly circulate information regarding such
an institution on the campus of one of our Christian universities,

*That is, from American sources,
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Exhibit E = The Need for a University Inn (Cont'd,)

5 The oxterior of the inn would be Chincsc in stylo, in kcop-
ing with our nowor buildings., Tho intcrior would boc designcd for comfort, with
air-conditioning to offsct tho high humidity of South China, Tho inn would bo
operated with tho tastos and nccds of Amorican travelors primarily in mind, but
@&lso for thc comfort of Buropoan and Chinesc visitors,

6+ Skilful and tactful management would insurc attontion to
the University by tho guests, and 2 sense of fricndliness and cven some mcasurc
of obligation on their part, without any intrusion or propaganda, The Amcrican
cxchange students would constitute n considerable factor in leaving a happy
imprcssion in the minds of visitors and a genuinc intercst in this particular
Christian institution,

The cost of the Inn is estimated at $40,000, U,S, currency. Toward this,
$15,000, U,S, currcncy ($45,000.Mcx,) has beon tentatively promisced by Chinese
fricnds in China, provided the total amount can bo roised. Tho Provost has eortain
definitc pledges from American friocnds and some indefinitc promiscs of help which
he will report to the Trustecs,

Recommendation: That the idoa of the University Inn be definitoly
adopted as ome of the most promising possibilities for strengthoning the University's
financing, and that tho ncoessary stcps bo taken to insurc the realization of
thc idoa not later than the next spring tourist scason, This necessarily
requires the appronriation of a considerable nortion of the cost of the Inn
from unrestricted gifts, now held by the Trustees.




STANDARD-VACUUM OiLCoMpPANY

26 BrRoADWAY

NEwW York May 15, 1936.

Mr. O0lin D. Wanamaker,
Secretary, Board of Trustees,
Lingnan University,

150 Fifth Avenue,

New York.

P

Dear Mr. Wanamaker:
n 0
Your letter of April 18th to Mr. Brown,
concerning possible donation to the Lingnan University
in Canton, has been referred to me as our company is the
one carrying on operations in China. The delay in my
reply is occasioned by the fact that today was the first
meeting of the Board of Directors since your letter reached
me.

The writer lived in Hong Kong for a great
many years and during that time met Dr. Henry on several
occasions. If Dr. Henry or any other of your representa-
tives would care to call at my office some day at his
convenience and explain to us a little more in detail just
why an appeal for funds is made at this time, I shall be
glad to pursue the matter further.
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I suggest that you telephone my office:
DIGBY 4 - 2600
in advance to make sure that I am here.

Sincerely your




THE UNIVERSITY INN PROJECT

LINGNAN UNIVERSITY, CANTON, CHINA

GENERAL INFORMATION

Lingnan University is a private coeducational university under Chris-
tian auspices and with an international faculty. It occupies a site of 560
acres fronting on the Pearl River opposite the east suburb of Canton.
Apart from the city of Canton, the surrounding area is given over to the
intensive cultivation of rice and crops peculiar to the delta country of
South China. On the campus are 60 fireproof buildings of prevailingly
Chinese architecture with characteristic green or blue tilted roofs.
The student-body in the college numbers about 450, of whom one-
fourth are women; the college faculty, Chinese, British, and American,
sums 120. Since a large proportion of courses are taught through the
medium of English it has been possible during the last three years to
undertake a positive experiment in Christian international education:
Under the Student Exchange Plan during the current year there are 26 WOMEN’S DORMITORY
white American students, of whom 5 are women, in residence at Lingnan, The University Inn is planned to be of the
each living with a Chinese roommate; after their year’s study in Canton, same type of architecture.
they will return to the 16 American universities they represent for another
year before graduation. For some years there has also been a flow of “Overseas” students to Lingnan, especially from
Hawaii and the mainland of the United States; this has made a marked and valuable impression on student life.

THE UNIVERSITY INN

The need for a University Inn is three-fold:

First is the necessity for adequate accommodation for visitors to Lingnan. This is being only partially met at the present
time, chiefly through hospitality offered by individual faculty members as circumstances permit,

Second is the fact that in all Canton there is almost nothing in the way of even moderately comfortable provision in
Western style for the care of foreign visitors. Thus a University Inn on the Lingnan Campus, far from competing with
commercial interests, would fill a need for the entire community.

Third is the hope that the University Inn would be a means, not only of caring for visiting friends of Lingnan, but of
making new friends. It seems unfair that for the several urgent building projects pending the burden of support should
continue to fall entirely on the same few friends who have helped generously in the past.

Tourist agencies estimate that of Americans alone there are more than 3,000 annually who stop-over at least two days in
Hong Kong. Of these not more than 15% ever come up to Canton, and only one-tenth of those so coming spend even one
night in Canton. The principal travel agencies have enthusiastically promised their cooperation in recommending Canton
to their patrons, provided they are assured of really satisfactory provision for them.

It is planned to provide in the University Inn an atmosphere in keeping with the country and the people, yet with
every desirable Western comfort. This is in the belief that if the physical comfort of the visitor is assured, he will be better
able to appreciate his Canton visit. Twenty minutes by automobile from the Canton railroad station, the location of the
Lingnan Campus will nevertheless be sufficiently isolated to insure quiet and rest. The University Inn is planned to be run
as a non-profit venture.

BUILDING PLANS ”

It is planned to have the exterior of the University Inn entirely Chi-
nese in style, in keeping with the newer buildings on the Lingnan Campus.
The interior is to be of the most modern structure, with air-conditioning
to offset the high humidity of south China, and with appointments to in-
sure the utmost in comfort. Dining-room facilities will be included. It is
hoped to begin construction this summer and to complete the building in
the fall. A desirable site has already been set aside for the purpose.

EXPENSE , Y, 900 1S, o0
P

The cost g /the Universify Inn is estimated at $40,000. U.S. currency.

Toward this - Mex. (éﬁ:ﬁOO-U.S.) has been tentatively promised by

Chinese friends in China, conditional on the total amount’s being raised.

LINGNAN FELLOWSHIP LEAGUE An appeal is being made to friends in Hawaii and on the mainland of the
This is a group with a Christian purpose United States for contributions to this project. For further information

composed of “Overseas” students, almost en- please address: Dr. James M. Henry, Provost, % Trustees Lingnan Uni-
tirely' from Hawaii and the United States : A
mainland. versity, 150 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y.




May 19
1936

Hr. P.l. Parker
Standard-Vacuum 0il Compemy
26 Broadway

New York City

Dear Mr. Parkers

Thank you for your letter of May 15. It so happems that
Dr, Henry is at present im the office and he is mmch pleased teo
know that there will be an opportmmity for him to remew his
agquaintance with you. He has engagements im Washingtem for the
next few days but we shall take occasiom to telephome your office
early next week and arramge fér an opportmmity whem he can see you
at your cenveRience.

I think you will be interested in a news-letter from the
group of 25 Americam university students now taking ome year of
thelr work at Lingnen. They are havimg 2 great time, and the
pleamre of the Chinese studemt body in having this group of Ameri-~
can guests sharing everything im the wmiversity life with them is
equally marked., We are just now selecting the 25 choicest amomg
150 university studemts in this country interested im spemding next
year at Lingnan Universitye. The interest of the intelligent element
of the risimg generation in China is a striking fact. We hope te
make use of it as an instrwment for increasing the imtelligemt,
kindly rel:ationship between the two countries.

Hoping that we may have the pleasure of meeting you early
next week, I remain
Sincercly yours,

; 2lia D. Vannamaker
Maclosuress la,IX Americam Director
Hews-letter

7
o C./Lutc'{:, y




May 27, 1936

¥r, P. V. Parker
Standard-Vacuum 0il Co,
26 Broadway

New York, H. Y.

Dear Mr, Parker:

After your years of residence in South China, I an sure you are
familiar with the very favorable relationship in which Lingman University
stands to the Government and the citizens of that part of the country, I
Chink you will agree with me that, in addition to our purel; educational
function, we are serving very usefully the matter of intornational rela-
tionships, especially the relationships between China and the United States.
The fact that the Government of the Province hes subsidized our agricultural
work rather generously for a number of years, and that certein divisions of
the Govermment of Nanking have made appropriations for come parts of the
Univercity's development, supplements in this comnection the fact ‘hat about
one-half of our plant has been erected with funds given by Chinese friends
of the institution. The working relationship between the American Trustees
and the Chinege Directors huas Leen pointed out by competent specialists in
this sort of thing as the .0st satisfactory exsmple of its kind in China,

The welcome offered by our Chinese Board of Directors to the group
of American Exchange Students is indicative of the fine internetional feel-
ing which exists at Lingnan, During this academic year 25 room-and-tuition
scholarships have been voted b, our Chinese Board of Directors to a picked
group of Americen Students. Some 16 colleges and universitiss arc reppe-
sented including Harvard end Stanford, These students arc taking for the most
part their Sophomore or Junior years at Lingnan and will receive credit at their
respective universities for the work done, We have just completed the choice for
the coming year. Twenty-five students are going out on scholarshiss offered by
our Chinese Board of Directors and at least two more are joining the group om
similar scholarships provided by friends in the United States,

The economic depression of the last few years with its attendant
reduction of returns from high=grade securities has made our finsncial situation
an extremely difficult one. ¥We have exercised the most rigid economy. Our
American staff, who were already paid on a very low scele, have had their
salaries substantially reduced and wherever possible we have dropped people,

In spite of this we have had each year to balance our budget by going into our
capital. TYou will understend without my detailed comment how extraordinarily
difficult it is at the present time to get fumds from new sources in Ameriea
even for an institution very favorably regarded by great numbers of our people,

We believe, however, that we now have a project which will help
materially toward the solution of this problem, After careful consideration,
our Trustees have decided that a small University Inn, on the edge of the
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canpus, offering acconmodations to Americen tourists under the most

satisfactory conditions as to comfort and the quality of the food provided,

would enable us to attract a fuir proportion of the thousands of American
tourists w0 now spend from one dey to two weeks at Hong Kong, We believe

that it is Uy no means over-optimistic to expect to snlist the financiel inkerest
of at least five per cent of these tourist juests in larger or smaller degrees

in the work of Lingnan University,

These guests of our Inn, after their return to America, would
develop rather rapidly into a special constituency of friemnds of Lingnan Uni-
versity and would gein other persons to a similar interest. I might supple-
ment DLy saying that the impression they would bring awgy {rom their experience
at Canton would certainly be notably different from wiat it is in the case of
many of those who see a little of the city under most uncomfortable circum-
stances — not having enjoyed the hospitality of some of your fine personnel
stationed there,

I must confess, howover, that I approached certain of my Chinese
friends on this subject with no small reluctance, Chinese funds now provide
about three-fourths of the entire budget of the institution,and one~-half of the
physical plant representing a total outley of at least §1,500,000, U.S. is
due to Chinese gilts. Just now Chincse friends are endesvorin_ to complete a
fund which will remove the Secondary School to a new plant of its own apart
fron the University proper. They are also _echding every effort to balance the
annual budget of the University., With this in mind I am somewhat reluctant to
appeal to Chinese donors., This Inn is intended mainly for Amcrican travelers
and the income derived {ron it as a promotionel egemcy will benefit the budget
of our American Trustees rather than that of the Chinese Directors, We should
be more than happy therefore if the entire $35,000, could be obta'ned from
American sources,.

If’ your corporatiocn ccould appropriate $20,000, upon condition that the
balance can be secured within suy reasonable time which you wic! to name == six
months or {welve momths ~= iU would meke this Inn a definite poscibility, It
would fwrther mean thet any money I could get in America toward neeting this
grant would relieve by that much the nceescity of taling monoy rom Chinese
donors,

The soomer we can get the Inn under way the soomor ve can begin to
see reliel in sight in our current budget deficit., Such an appropriation
from your company would not be incommensurate with your outstending positiom
in China, It would be, furthermore, such a gesture of good will and friemdship
toward Chinae as would certainly have ultimate reactions of a far-reaching and
favorable nature in your own work,

If there are any other details or information wiich you would like
to have will you kindly give me the opportunity to furnish them, We
appreciated thoroughly your friendly reception the other day. Nothing would
give us greater pleasure than to have the opportunity of entertaining you
in person at our University Inn,

Very sincerely yours,

James M, Hemry

Provost

b4HY



June 8, 1936

¥Mr, P. W, Parker
Standard Vacuum 0il Co.

26 Broadway
New York, N, Y.

Dear Mr, Parker:

I have just come back from Boston where I wemt
last Wednesday afternoon, I find on my desk your letter
of June 3rd., I hasten to acknowledge it and to express our
appreciation of the contribution of U.S. $1,000, toward the

construction of our proposed University Inn,

While we naturally regret that it seemed out of
the question for your compamy to meke a much larger contri-
bution please be assured of our very sincere gratitude and
appreciation for this,

I wonder if you would let me come and see you
again soon for perhaps half an hour, We are trying to
strengthen our Board of Trustees and I am sure that your ad-
vice with regard to some names we have on our list would be
helpful.

Very sincerely yours,

James M, Hemry
Provost




TRUSTEES OF LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

Canton Christian Colleges of Arts and Sciences

The Lingnan College of Agriculfure

HAROLD B. HOSKINS OLIN D. WANNAMAKER
President of the Board 150 Fllth Avenue’ New York 1 1[ N.Y. American Director

Telephone: Watkins 9—8703 June 28, 1946
To the Donors of the Fund for the Lingnan University Inn

Dear Friends:

Since we succeeded in obtaining only about one=fourth of the amount needed
to erect a University Inn, during our effort of some years ago, the Trustees have
held this emount for future use and it has gradually accumulated interest up to
the present time. We certainly wish to erect the University Inn as soon as cone
ditions become favorable in China. For the present moment, however, I am impelled
to raise a question with each donor to that fund which may seem a little strange
but which I hope I can make intelligible and justifiable.

It is much easier for us to get money for capital use at the present time - for
repeirs, equipment, etc. - than for eurrent operations. Our greatest difficulty is
to support the faculty of the University in any degree of comfort and even safety as
regards health. Now, it so happens that $20,000 has just become available to us
provided we use every dollar of it for cepital expenditure, such as I have indicated
above, and none for current operations. In order to be able to carry out the re-
strioctions on the donation and yet at the same time to help in meeting the current
needs of the University, I am asking the donors of certain funds we hold on our books
for ultimate capital expenditure their consent to the following transastion. We wish
to transfer the amount now held in those funds to our current operational needs, for
the support of the faculty at the University primarily, and to put back in those
funds precisely the same amount of money which will be taken from the $20,000 offered
us for ocapital expenditure. In other words this will be only a bookkeeping transaction,
but we feel that we must have your approval before carrying it out.

If my question is clear to you, and if you fully consent to this transfer, we
shall be grateful if you will so indiocate in the space provided below or in a note
which you will kindly send us by return mail, We shall comply completely with your
own wishes in the matter.

With grateful appreciation of your help and your good will,
Cordially yours,
O0lin D. Wannameker
American Director

I hereby approve of the transfer of my part of the Lingnan University Inn Fund
in the manner indicated in a letter from the Trustees of Lingnan University dated

June 28, 1946. EZ . H m 2
Please Sign here! ee¥oe esoeh o’ . TEEEREE)

Dates .. ..I..O..,..I.?.H.G.

/

/

BYE




TRUSTEES OF LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

Canton Christian Colleges of Arts and Sciences

The Lingnan College of Agriculture
HAROLD B. HOSKINS OLIN D. WANNAMAKER
President of the Board 150 Flfth Avenue, New York 1 1, N.Y. American Director

=
Telephone: Watkins 9—8703 June 28, 1946

To the Donors of the Fund for the Lingnan University Inn
Dear Friends:

Since we succeeded in obtaining only about one-=fourth of the amount needed
to ereet a University Inn, during our effort of some years ago, the Trustees have
held this amount for future use and it has gradually accumulated interest up to
the present time. We certainly wish to erect the University Inn as soon as con-
ditions become favorable in China. For the present moment, however, I am impelled
te raise a question with each donor to that fund which may seem a little strange
but which I hope I can make intelligible and justifiable.

It is much easier for us to get money for capital use at the present time = for
repairs, equipment, etc. ~ than for current operations. Our greatest difficulty is
to support the faculty of the University in any degree of comfort and even safety as
regards health. Now, it so happens thet $20,000 has just become available to us
provided we use every dollar of it for capital expenditure, such as I have indicated
above, and none for current operationss In order to be able to carry out the re-
strioctions on the donation and yet at the same time to help in meeting the current
needs of the University, I am asking the donors of certain funds we hold on our books
for ultimate capital expenditure their consent to the following transastion. We wish
to transfer the amount now held in those funds to our current operational needs, for
the support of the faculty at the University primarily, and to put back in those
funds precisely the same amount of money which will be taken from the $20,000 offered
us for capital expenditure. In other words this will be only a bookkeeping transaction,
but we feel that we must have your approval before carrying it out.

If my question is clear te you, and if you fully consent to this transfer, we
shall be grateful if you will so indicate in the space provided below or in a note
which you will kindly send us by return mail. We shall comply completely with your
own wishes in the matter,

With grateful appreciation of your help and your good will,
Cordially yours,

Olin D. Weannamaker

American Direotor

I hereby approve of the transfer of my part of the Lingnan University Inn Fund
in the manner indicated in a letter from the Trustees of Lingnan University dated

- ?iieigzs;ign here): ...:leaniafaZ.;h{!f;«??f:.........

o ...;..M.mzim.

64 ]



TRUSTEES OF LINGNAN UNIVERSITY

Canton Christian Colleges of Arts and Sciences

The Lingnan College of Agriculture

HAROLD B. HOSKINS OLIN D. WANNAMAKER
President of the Board 150 Fifth Avenue, New York 11, N. Y. American Director

Telephone: Watkins 9—8703
June 28, 1946

To the Donors of the Fund for the Lingnan University Inn
Dear Friendss

Since we succeeded in obtaining only about one-fourth of the emount needed to
erect & University Inn, during our effort of some years ago, the Trustees have held
this amount for future use and it has gradually accumulated interest up to the present
time. We certainly wish to erect the University Inn as soon as conditions become
favorable in China. For the present moment, however, I am impelled to raise a questim
with each donor to that fund which may seem a little strange but which I hope I can
make intelligible and justifiable.

It is much easier for us to get money for capital use at the present time - for
repairs, equipment, ete. - than for current operations. Our greatest difficulty is
to support the faculty of the University in any degree of comfort and even safety as
regards healths Now, it so happens that $20,000 has just become available to us
provided we use every dollar of it for capital expenditure, such as I have indicated
above, and none for ourrent operations. In order to be able to carry out the re=
striotions on the donation and yet at the same time to help in meeting the current
needs of the University, I am asking the donors of certain funds we hold on our books
for ultimate capital expenditure their consent to the following transaction. We wish
to transfer the amount now held in those funds to our current operational needs, for
the support of the faculty at the University primarily, and to put back in those funds
precisely the same amount of money which will be taken from the $20,000 offered us
for capital expenditure. In other words this will be only a bookkeeping transaction,
but we feel that we must have your approval before carrying it out.

If my question is clear to you, and if you fully consent to this transfer, we
shall be grateful if you will so indicate in the space provided below or in a note
which you will kindly send us by return mail. We shall comply completely with your
own wishes in the matter. -

With grateful appreciation of your help and your good will,

Cordially yours,

Olin D. Wannamaker
odw/hrh American Director

Q% ereby approve of the transfer of ¥ part of the Lingnan University Inn Fund
in the menner indicated in a letter from the Trustees of Lingnan University dated

June 28, 1946.
Juliette M., Atherton Trust /{3)
Please Sign hores seececeedfile o' X I

Trad 7‘:5’.( o
Date: . A .:é}.. /(Z?éé......
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JULIETTE M. ATHERTON TRUST
P.O.BOX 2990
HONOLULU, HAWAII

CABLE ADDRESS "ATHESTATE"

July 5, 1946

Mr. Olin D. Wannamaker
150 Fifth¢ Avenue
New York 11, N. Y.

Dear Mr. Wannamaker:

This will acknowledge your letters of June 27th
and June 28th with your request to use the $500.00 recently
donated by the Juliette M. Atherton Trust for rehabilitation
work for current operating needs instead.

I have taken this matter up with Mrs. Richards
and Mrs. Guard and wish to notify you that we are all agreed
to have you use this money for your operating needs since, as
you state, it can be replaced with money available from another
source. Under the same conditions, we are also agreeable to
have you use the $2,000.00 donated some years ago towards the
construction of the Lingnan University Inn for your current
operating needs. I am accordingly returning to you your letter
with the indicated approval.

I have forwarded your letter regarding the dona-
tion of the late Reverend W. D. Westervelt to his son, Andrew
C. Westervelt, whose address is Box 19, Darien, Connecticut. I
presume that you will hear from him regarding this matter.

Very truly yours,

% . ATHERTON
Trustee

JBA:ko
Enclosure




Miss Mabel I, Wilocox
Miss Elsie H, Wileox
Lihve, Kauai, T, H,

Dear Friends:

July is usually a sort of desert month in this office. The springs
seem to dry up during that month., Under the present conditions in China,
which so seriously affect our institution and al) similar institutions, it
is most important for us to begin to get gift income for the new fiscal
year early and to keep up this process throughout the whole twelve months.
For this reason, your two generous gifts, arriving so soon after the opening
of the new fiseal year on July 1, give us special encouragement. Ve are
deeply grateful to you for these gifts and slso for your generous consent
with reference to the handling of your part of the money we have been
accumulating for the University Imn,

I do hope that things are coming somewhat forwerd in Hawaii; that you
are beginning to sec¢ the restoration of something like the normal 1life of

your besutiful region. I have had the pleasure of visiting Honolulu altoe-
gether five tiges, the earliest in the autumn of 1902, the latest in the
spring of 1938, On two of these ocoasions I was prévileged to remain about
ten days. I remember these visits with a great deal of pleasure because of
the marvelous flore and because of the wonderful hospitslit¥ I enjoyed. For
the last several years, I have been wishing very muoh that I could come bask
azain, but at the moment I do not see any prospeot in the near future.

Gratefully yours,

Olin D. VWannamaker
Ameriocan Director




